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         V.
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         DR. JAMES NARDONE
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              Respondent

                               PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

                              I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Petitioner, El Paso Independent School District provided notice of proposed nonrenewal of the term employment contract of Dr. James Nardone, Respondent. Dr. Nardone timely requested a hearing under school board policy DFD and Chapter 21, Subchapter F, Texas Education Code.

Dr. Nardone is represented by Antonio V. Silva of El Paso, Texas. The El Paso Independent School District is represented by S. Anthony Safi with the law firm of Mounce, Green, Myers, Safi & Galatzan of El Paso, Texas. Carmen E. Rodriguez is the Certified Hearing Examiner appointed by the Texas Education Agency to hear this matter and submit this Proposal for Decision.

                                II. FINDINGS OF FACT

                                   A. Background

After due consideration of the credible evidence and the matters officially noticed, in my capacity as hearings examiner, I make the following findings of fact:

1.   Dr. Nardone was employed by the Petitioner El Paso Independent School District (EPISD) during the 1997-98 school year under a one-year term contract in a certified administrator position. He was employed as the District’s Compliance Officer.

2.   As Compliance Officer, Respondent was the District’s designated Coordinator under federal and state employment statutes. In this capacity, Dr. Nardone was responsible for investigating employee complaints involving sensitive issues.
3.   On April 3, 1998, Respondent received a letter from EPISD, Superintendent. Stan Paz, providing him notice of the proposed nonrenewal of his term employment contract.

4.   The notice of proposed nonrenewal provided the following reasons for the proposal:

1)     Deficiencies pointed out in observation reports, appraisals or   evaluations, supplemental memoranda, or other communications;

2)     Failure to fulfill duties or responsibilities;

3)     Insubordination or failure to comply with official directives;

4)     Failure to comply with Board policies or administrative regulations;

5)     Conducting personal business during school hours when it results in neglect of duties;

      6)     Failure to meet the District’s standards of professional conduct;

7)     Any activity, school connected or otherwise, that, because of publicity given it, or knowledge of it among students, faculty, and community, impairs or diminishes the employee’s effectiveness in the District;

8)     Failure to maintain an effective working relationship, or maintain good rapport, with parents, the community, or colleagues;

9)     Reasons constituting good cause for dismissing the employee during the contract term.

                             B. November 10 Conference

5.   On November 10, 1997, Dr. Nardone was interviewed by Jose F. Ontiveros, Dr. Charlotte Craigo, and Marcia Brown as part of an investigation of another employee’s complaint.

6.   At the beginning of the conference Dr. Nardone requested permission to record the conference. Mr. Ontiveros consented to the taping as long as Dr. Nardone made the tape available for purposes of documenting the conference.

7.   Jose Ontiveros, Dr. Charlotte Craigo, and Marcia Brown had a duty to document the interview with Dr. Nardone as completely as possible, and requested Dr. Nardone to provide the tape for this purpose.

8.   Dr. Nardone failed to provide the tape.
9. Dr. Nardone’s failure to provide the tape of the November 10, 1997 conference was a deficiency pointed out in memoranda and communications directed to Dr. Nardone.

10.  By failing to provide a copy of the tape of the November 10 conference, Dr. Nardone failed to fulfill his duties or responsibilities.

11.  By failing to provide a copy of the tape of the November 10 conference, Dr. Nardone was insubordinate and failed to comply with the official directives of Jose F. Ontiveros, Associate Superintendent.

12.  Dr. Nardone’s refusal to provide a tape which was needed to complete the investigation of another employee’s complaint has impaired or diminished Dr. Nardone’s effectiveness in the District.

13.  By refusing to provide a copy of the tape of the November 10 conference, Dr. Nardone failed to maintain an effective working relationship or maintain good rapport with colleagues, including Jose Ontiveros, Marcia Brown, and Charlotte Craigo.

14.  By refusing to provide a copy of the tape of the November 10 conference, Dr. Nardone did not maintain the dignity of the profession in that he failed to demonstrate personal integrity, and failed to comply with EPISD Board policy DH (Legal) and (Exhibit).

                                C. The La Puma Tape

15.  On or about October 31, 1997 Dr. Nardone visited the Highland Annex and while there engaged in a conversation with another school district employee, Mary Margaret LaPuma.

16.  Dr. Nardone asked Ms. LaPuma about the possibility that Ms. LaPuma might run for a school board position. They engaged in a brief conversation about Ms. LaPuma’s potential candidacy.

17.  At some time in the fall of 1997, Paul Strelzin, local radio talk show host, and former EPISD employee who is publicly critical of the EPISD administration received an audiotape in the mail. The tape was a recording of a conversation between a male and a female who were discussing the possibility that the female might run for a school board position.

18.  Mr. Streizin is familiar with both Margie LaPuma and Jim Nardone. Mr. Strelzin identified the female voice on the tape as that of Margie LaPuma. Mr. Strelzin did not identify the male voice because, according to his testimony, the male voice had been scratched out.

19.  Mr. Strelzin talked about the tape on the air and considered it good news because the conversation on the tape was an indication that Dr. Paz’ support on the school board was eroding.

20.  Mr. Strelzin made no attempt to confirm the conversation, or to investigate the identity of the male voice. Mr. Strelzin did not call Ms. LaPuma to inform her of the tape, or of the fact that he planned to, or had already mentioned the tape on the air.

21.  Mr. Streizin did not play the tape for anyone else to hear except for one other individual, the school board member mentioned in the taped conversation, Mr. Carlos Cordova.

22.  Mr. Carlos Cordova heard the tape by telephone and he identified both voices as that of Margie LaPuma and Jim Nardone.

23.  At a school board meeting occurring about one month before Paul Strelzin mentioned the tape on the air, Dr. Nardone had approached Carlos Cordova and told him that he had a tape that Mr. Cordova would probably be interested in listening to.

24.  Margie LaPuma wrote Dr. Nardone a letter dated January 5, 1997 (should be 1998) in which she alleges that Dr. Nardone tape recorded their conversation without her consent then distributed the tape making her the subject of a local radio show and causing her many problems.

25.  The letter was received by Dr. Nardone, however he did not respond to the letter in any way. By not responding to Ms. LaPuma’s letter, Dr.Nardone did not maintain the dignity of the profession, in that he did not demonstrate personal integrity, and failed to comply with EPISD Board Policy DH.

26.  Dr. Nardone failed to meet the District’s standards of professional conduct.

27. Dr. Nardone failed to maintain an effective working relationship, or maintain good rapport, with colleagues, including Margie LaPuma.
                           D. Investigation--La Puma Tape

29.  The Superintendent of EPISD, Dr. Stan Paz, was informed of the LaPuma tape recording and initiated an investigation.

30.  As part of the Superintendent’s investigation into the circumstances of the making and release of the tape, he scheduled a conference with Dr. Nardone at which time Dr. Nardone refused to answer the Superintendent’s questions regarding the tape.

31.  At Dr. Nardone’s request the Superintendent recessed the January 6 conference in order to give the Respondent an opportunity to consult with his legal counsel.
32.  The Superintendent scheduled another conference with Dr. Nardone on January 13, 1998, after Respondent had an opportunity to consult with his legal counsel.

33.  At the January 13, 1998 conference, Dr. Nardone again refused to answer the

Superintendent’s questions regarding his conversations with Ms. Lapuma, the taping of that conversation, and the release of the audio tape itself. His response to the questions was “no comment.”
34.  Margie LaPuma held an informal conference under the District’s grievance policy on January 12, 1998, and filed the Step 1 Grievance Form on January 20, 1998, complaining about Respondent and alleging that he had made an audiotape and released it without her knowledge and consent.

35.  Dr. Nardone was advised by the Superintendent at their January 13, 1998 meeting that Ms. LaPuma was pursuing the grievance process, and that the Superintendent was investigating the allegations made in the grievance.

36.  By letter dated February 19, 1998, the Superintendent directed Dr. Nardone to answer questions relative to the Nardone-LaPuma conversation, the audiotape thereof, the making of that audiotape, and the release of that audiotape.
37.  Dr. Nardone refused to answer the questions posed to him by the Superintendent in the February 19, 1998 letter, despite the Superintendent’s directive to him to do so.

38.  Dr. Nardone failed to remedy deficiencies in his behavior and performance that were pointed out in reports, memoranda and communications regarding his failure to provide information and items to the Superintendent.

39.  Dr. Nardone failed to fulfill his duties or responsibilities by refusing to provide information and items to the Superintendent.

40.  Dr. Nardone was insubordinate and failed to comply with the official directives of the Superintendent.

41.  Dr. Nardone did not maintain the dignity of the profession, in that he did not demonstrate personal integrity when he refused to provide information and items to the Superintendent, and failed to comply with EPISD Board policy DH (Legal) and (Exhibit).

42.  Dr. Nardone failed to meet the District’s standards of professional conduct.

43.  Dr. Nardone failed to maintain an effective working relationship or maintain good rapport with colleagues, including Superintendent Stan Paz.

                                  III. DISCUSSION

The El Paso Independent School District must show by a preponderance of the evidence the reasons for not renewing Dr. Nardone’s term contract at the end of the school year. The reasons claimed by the school district were cited in the notice of proposed non-renewal provided to Dr. Nardone. The reasons cited in the notice are included in the School District’s employment policy, DFBB (Local). Exhibit P-53. Said policy provides that the School Board’s decision not to renew a contract shall not be based on an employee’s exercise of Constitutional rights. Dr. Nardone’s claim is that the proposed non-renewal is based on his exercise of Constitutional rights because he has filed three grievances and one lawsuit against the School District.

                               November 10 Conference

On November 10, 1997, Dr. Nardone was called in for an interview regarding another employee’s complaint. Present at that conference were Jose Ontiveros, Marcia Brown, Charlotte Craigo, and Jim Nardone. TR 168-169. At the beginning of the conference Dr. Nardone requested permission to tape record the conference. Mr. Ontiveros granted permission as long as the tape was made available for purposes of documenting the conference.TR 169; 209; P-20. Dr. Nardone recorded the conference. TR 212. 

On November 11, 1997 Marcia Brown requested in writing that Dr. Nardone provide a copy of the tape of the November 10 conference. P-21. Ms. Brown made the same request verbally on several occasions. TR 301. Dr. Nardone refused to provide the tape. TR 211. Subsequently, Dr. Nardone made a request for Ms. Brown’s notes. Later, through his attorney, Dr. Nardone attempted to negotiate the exchange of the tape for handwritten notes of the conference. P-5. This attempt to negotiate was used as the rationale for his refusal to provide the tape. However, the so called on-going negotiations were commenced some time after the directive to deliver the tape. The credible evidence shows that from the date of the conference, November 10, to at least November 24, 1997 Dr. Nardone, without cause, failed to comply with the official directive to deliver the tape.

Dr. Nardone attempted to justify or defend his actions by challenging the administrators’ investigative procedures in that handwritten notes of the conference had been discarded. However, since the tape was a more accurate and more complete rendition of what took place, and Dr. Nardone was in control of it, the significance of the handwritten notes is negligible.

The evidence is clear that at the time of the conference, Dr. Nardone agreed to provide the tape. Moreover, Mr. Ontiveros, Dr. Nardone’s supervisor requested the tape which was made in the course of Dr. Nardone’s employment and for the purpose of conducting an official investigation of another employee’s complaint. Dr. Nardone had a duty to provide the tape. Dr. Nardone failed to present any credible evidence which would justify his failure to comply with the

agreement and to perform his duty.

                                  The La Puma Tape

The school district presented circumstantial evidence that Dr. Nardone recorded a conversation with another school district employee, Margie La Puma without her consent. The taping and subsequent release of this tape to a local talk show host, Paul Strelzin who talked about the taped conversation on the air, caused Ms. La Puma embarrassment, stress, and public humiliation. It also caused the initiation of another investigation which involved Dr. Nardone.

The evidence established that Dr. Nardone and Margie La Puma had two conversations on the same day in late October 1997. Further, the credible evidence indicates that the conversations were about the possibility that Ms. La Puma would run for a position on the school board. TR 33-37, P-73 p.9. The circumstantial evidence, however, On how this conversation may have been

recorded, how the tape came into the hands of Mr. Strelzin, and the motivation for such a scheme was insufficient to conclude that Dr. Nardone was the perpetrator.

There was, however sufficient evidence to attribute some responsibility to Dr. Nardone for his failure to respond to Ms. LaPuma. Ms. La Puma became the innocent victim of a distorted scheme to discredit the administration. Although the evidence was inconclusive that Dr. Nardone recorded the conversation, the facts of the situation indicate that he must have known something about the taping episode and its airing on the radio. If Dr. Nardone knew nothing, he should have told her so. Despite his friendship with Ms. La Puma, he chose to remain callously indifferent to her situation. Any reasonable person, especially a professional colleague, would have responded in some way to her letter. His utter failure to show professional courtesy towards Ms. La Puma in this situation, constitutes, interalia, a failure to maintain good rapport toward his colleagues, including Ms. La Puma. Dr. Nardone’s excuse that he did not respond because the letter did not request a response and he was being “very, very cautious” (TR 316) is untenable.

                           The La Puma Tape Investigation

Paul Strelzin’s reference to the La Puma tape and especially the implications he drew and announced on his radio talk show further contributed to the strife in the EPISD community. When a copy of Ms. La Puma’s letter was delivered to school district officials it became incumbent upon the school district to initiate an investigation. The facts surrounding this incident are not as much in dispute as in the other incidents. The evidence is clear that two conferences were called, that questions were posed, and that many questions were responded to with “no comment” from Dr. Nardone.

This inquiry then examines the significance and appropriateness of the parties’ actions. Dr. Nardone’s explanation for refusing to answer questions is that he was protecting his Constitutional rights. He also raised questions about the fact that Dr. Paz himself conducted the investigation.

The fact that Dr. Paz conducted the investigation added fuel to Dr. Nardone’s conspiracy theory. The school district should have appointed an individual to conduct this investigation who was not, at the time, feuding with the Respondent. This may not have been possible, however, given the problems encountered with other administrators involved in the November 10 incident.

Although, it may have been wise to have someone else interrogate Dr. Nardone, there is nothing about Dr. Paz’ behavior during the interview which suggests that he was intimidating, or abusive of his power or position. In fact, Dr. Nardone did not complain about the Superintendent’s comportment during the interview. The evidence shows that both conducted themselves in a professional and cordial manner under the circumstances. P-40 & P-42.

Further, key questions were posed to Dr. Nardone in writing by letter dated February 19, 1998 from the Superintendent. P-15. Dr. Nardone again failed to answer the questions despite the Superintendent’s explicit directive to him to do so. When queried to specify how and what Constitutional protections he was protecting, Dr. Nardone failed to provide an adequate response. His subjective belief that the questions posed were an infringement of his rights; that the activities were being orchestrated; and that someone in a powerful position can have things done to come up with the outcome, are not evidence of retaliation. TR 321-323; 425-431.

In these type of cases what can serve as evidence of retaliation is the timing of punitive actions taken against an employee after the employee exercises his legal civil rights. Dr. Nardone relied heavily on this element. The filing of three grievances and one lawsuit by Dr. Nardone was clearly established. In fact, the filing of grievances, the initiation of investigations, and the attorneys’ exchange of letters came fast and furious from October 30, 1997 through February 1998. Because many of these events, including the filing of grievances, were occurring so close in time, and the ramifications of each were overlapping, it is impossible to determine a cause and effect relationship. Further, besides the timing, there is insufficient evidence to tie the proposed nonrenewal to Dr. Nardone’s exercise of his rights. The evidence presented establishes that the proposed nonrenewal was based on the actions and inactions of Dr. Nardone which he brought upon himself.

                            IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.   Jurisdiction is provided pursuant to Tex. Educ. Code Sec. 21.207(b) and Chapter 21, Subchapter F, of the Texas Education Code.

2.   The EPISD includes in its Board Policy DFBB (Local) reasons for not renewing a term contract at the end of a school year, in compliance with Tex. Educ. Code Sec. 21.203.

3.   Respondent is a full-time professional employee who is required to hold a certificate and thus is a “teacher” as defined in Tex. Educ. Code Sec. 21.201.

4.   Petitioner provided Respondent notice of the proposed nonrenewal of his term employment contract, which was timely and proper under Tex. Educ. Code. Sec. 21.206.

5.   The preponderance of the evidence supports the following reasons given by the Petitioner for the nonrenewal of Respondent’s term contract:

1).  Deficiencies pointed out in observation reports, appraisals or  evaluations, supplemental memoranda, or other communications;

2).  Failure to fulfill duties or responsibilities;

3).  Insubordination or failure to comply with official directives;

4).  Failure to comply with Board policies or administrative regulations;

6).  Failure to meet the District’s standards of professional conduct; and

7).  Failure to maintain an effective working relationship, or maintain good rapport, with parents, the community, or colleagues.

                                 V. RECOMMENDATION

After due consideration of the evidence, the arguments of counsel, and the law, it is hereby recommended that the Board of Trustees adopt the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and that Respondent’s term contract be nonrenewed.

         SIGNED and Issued this 11th day of June 1998.

                                             Carmen F. Rodriguez

                                             Certified Hearing Examiner

